

*NDPS Case No.65 of 2022.*  
**JO CODE No.WB00575**  
*CNR No. WBUD01-002261-2022*

**Order No.05**  
**07.11.2022**

Accused Sajjad Alam is produced from J/ C and remanded to J/C.

A bail petition on his behalf is filed and the same is moved by submitting that his client is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case by showing false recovery from his possession and further submits that during PC nothing has been recovered from his possession.

Prays for bail.  
Ld. PP raises objection.  
Perused the case record.

It appears that 200 bottles of Phensedyl has been recovered from the abundant vehicle and police on complicity arrested of this accused and as such his statement 300 bottles of Phensedyl has been recovered from his possession.

Fact that during PC no further recovery is made. However, considering the direct recovery from his possession, the bail payer stands rejected as Sec.37 of NDPS Act is a bar.

To **21.11.2022** for production, IO's report and call for CD.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)  
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur